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RECOMMENDED FINAL DECISION
INTRODUCTION

In this appeal, EarthSource, Inc. (“EarthSource”) and a group of individuals (collectively “the Petitioners”) challenge an Air Quality Operating Permit (“the Permit”) that the Western Regional Office of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (“MassDEP” or “the Department”) issued to Covanta Springfield, LLC (“Covanta” or “the Applicant”) on September 7, 2010 under the Department’s Air Pollution Control Regulations at 310 CMR 7.00, et seq.  See [EarthSource’s] Notice of Claim and Request for Adjudicatory Hearing, October 12, 2010 (“EarthSource’s Appeal Notice”); Permit (Exhibit A to EarthSource’s Appeal Notice).

The Permit renewed Covanta’s authorization to operate a municipal solid waste incineration facility (“the Facility”) in Agawam, Massachusetts (“Agawam”).  Id.  

The Facility has been operation for over 20 years (since 1988) “and consists of three municipal waste combustors (“MWCs”), each having a design capacity of approximately 136 tons per day of municipal solid waste (“MSW”) . . . .”  Permit, at p. 3.  The Facility “is also equipped with a sludge injection system designed to inject municipal wastewater treatment plant sludge and industrial sludge which meets specified criteria into each of the MWC units.”  Id.  “Heat is recovered from the combustion process in the form of steam.  The steam turns a turbine generator to produce electricity.”  Id.  
Since 1999, the Department has issued permits authorizing the Facility’s combustion operations.  Specifically, the Department issued a Final Operating Permit on December 3, 1999; a Revised Authorization to Operate Permit on May 9, 2001; an Authorization to Operate Permit on August 24, 2007; and the current Permit on September 7, 2010.
  It is undisputed that no party appealed the permits that were issued in 1999, 2001, and 2007.  

With respect to the current Permit, the Petitioners contend that the Department improperly issued the Permit to Covanta for various reasons discussed below, at pp. 7-13.  In response, Covanta and the Department have filed separate motions pursuant to 310 CMR 1.01(11)(d) seeking dismissal of the Petitioners’ appeal on various grounds.  Covanta seeks dismissal of the appeal contending that the Petitioners lack standing to challenge the Permit, filed the appeal late, and have failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  The Department seeks dismissal of the Petitioners’ appeal for the same reasons advanced by Covanta except for standing.  The Department has taken no position on the standing issue in this appeal.

The Petitioners oppose Covanta’s and the Department’s respective motions to dismiss, and have brought a cross-motion seeking a stay of the appeal because the Permit purportedly is subject to review by the Massachusetts Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs (“EEA”) under the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act (“MEPA”), G.L. c. 30, §§ 61, 62A-62H, and the MEPA Regulations at 301 CMR 11.00, et seq., and the review has not taken place.  For the reasons set forth below, I recommend that the Department’s Commissioner issue a Final Decision affirming the Permit and dismissing the Petitioners’ appeal as untimely and for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  

DISCUSSION
I. THE PETITIONERS’ ALLEGED LACK OF STANDING TO

BRING THIS APPEAL.

Standing “is not simply a procedural technicality.”  Save the Bay, Inc. v. Department of

Public Utilities, 366 Mass. 667, 672 (1975); In the Matter of Somerset Power, LLC, OADR Docket No. 2008-054 (“Somerset Power”), Final Decision (August 19, 2008), at 1, n.1.  Rather, it “is a jurisdictional prerequisite to being allowed to press the merits of any legal claim.” R.J.A. v. K.A.V., 34 Mass. App. Ct. 369, 373 n.8 (1993); Ginther v. Commissioner of Insurance, 427 Mass. 319, 322 (1998) (“[w]e treat standing as an issue of subject matter jurisdiction [and] . . . of critical significance”); see also United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737, 115 S.Ct.2431, 2435 (1995) (“[s]tanding is perhaps the most important of the jurisdictional doctrines”).  A party has standing to challenge governmental action where it has “suffered, or . . . [is] in danger of suffering, legal harm” as a result of the action.  Ginther, supra, 427 Mass. at 322 (plaintiff lacked standing to challenge action of Insurance Commissioner approving insurer’s purchase of two insurance companies). 

Here, the Petitioners contend they have standing to appeal the Permit pursuant to 
G.L. c. 30A, § 10A.  See Petitioners’ Opposition to Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss, December 21, 2010, (“Petitioners’ Opposition”), at pp. 8-12.  This statute provides that any group of no less than ten citizens may “intervene” in “any adjudicatory proceeding”
 in which “damage to the environment”
 is or may be at issue.  G.L. c. 30A, § 10A; Somerset Power, Recommended Final Decision (June 13, 2008), at 12-13, adopted by Final Decision (August 19, 2008).  Specifically, the statute provides in relevant part that: 

Notwithstanding the provisions of section ten, not less than ten persons may intervene in any adjudicatory proceeding as defined in section one, in which damage to the environment as defined in section seven A of chapter two hundred and fourteen, is or might be at issue; provided, however, that such intervention shall be limited to the issue of damage to the environment and the elimination or reduction thereof in order that any decision in such proceeding shall include the disposition of such issue. . . . Any such intervener shall be considered a party to the original proceeding for the purposes of notice and any other procedural rights applicable to such proceeding under the provisions of this chapter, including specifically the right of appeal.

 G.L. c. 30A, § 10A.  
Relying on Somerset Power, supra, and prior administrative appellate decisions of the Department construing G.L. c. 30A, § 10A, Covanta contends that the Petitioners lack standing to appeal the Permit because (1) “[t]he statute quite clearly allows ten citizen groups to ‘intervene’ to address perceived damage to the environment[,] [but] [c]onspicuously absent from th[e] [statute] is the opportunity to request an adjudicatory hearing as opposed to a right to intervene”; and (2) “there is no evidence that the ten citizens group [in this appeal] . . . ever intervened at the ‘prior non-adjudicatory [Permit] proceeding” below before the Department.  Covanta’s Motion to Dismiss, at pp. 5-6; See Somerset Power, Recommended Final Decision (June 13, 2008), at 13-14, n.6, adopted by Final Decision (August 19, 2008).  
Recently, however, the Department’s construction of G.L. c. 30A, § 10A in Somerset Power was not adopted by the Superior Court in an appeal challenging the Department’s construction of the statute in that case.  See Conservation Law Foundation v. Department of Environmental Protection, Suffolk Superior Court, C.A. No. 2008-05688, Memorandum of Decision and Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Hines, J.), September 16, 2010.  Although the Department has appealed the Superior Court’s decision to the Appeals Court, it would be nevertheless prudent given the pendency of that appeal to assume but not decide here that the Petitioners have standing under G.L. c. 30, § 10A to challenge the Permit.  Hence, the remaining questions posed by Covanta’s and the Department’s respective motions to dismiss are (1) whether Petitioners filed their appeal on time and (2) whether the Petitioners have asserted claims upon which relief can be granted.  As discussed below, at pp. 5-13, the answers to these two questions are in the negative, and, accordingly, I recommend that the Commissioner issue a Final Decision dismissing this appeal and affirming the Permit.

II.
THE PETITIONERS’ APPEAL IS UNTIMELY.

“It is well settled that that an untimely appeal is a jurisdictional defect requiring the

appeal’s dismissal, and that a party may seek dismissal of an appeal for lack of jurisdiction pursuant to 310 CMR 1.01(11)(d)1.”  In the Matter of Russell Biomass, LLC, OADR Docket No. 2009-008 (“Russell Biomass”), Recommended Final Decision (September 8, 2009), at 2-3, adopted as Final Decision (September 14, 2009), 16 DEPR 284, 285, affirmed, Chicoine v. Department of Environmental Protection, Suffolk Superior Court, C.A. No. 2009-04357, Memorandum of Decision and Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Inge, J.), September 20, 2010, Plaintiffs’ appeal of Final Judgment filed November 16, 2010; In the Matter of Massachusetts Composting Group, Inc., Docket No. 93-033, Final Decision (October 28, 1993); Final Decision on Reconsideration (December 9, 1993) (Petitioner Board of Health’s late appeal of Conditional Air Permit dismissed for lack of jurisdiction).  Here, the Petitioners’ appeal of the Permit is untimely and should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction for the following reasons:

First, as page 34 of the Permit provides, any appeal of the Permit had to be filed within
 21 days of the date of the Permit’s issuance.  See also 310 CMR 1.01(6)(a) (appeal “shall be filed within the time prescribed by any applicable provision of law, or in the absence of a prescribed time period, within 21 days from the date that the notice of Department action was sent to a person”); Compare with 310 CMR 10.05(7)(j)2 (wetlands permit appeals are to be filed “no later than ten business days after the [Department’s] issuance of the [permit]”).  Here, the Department issued the Permit to Covanta on September 7, 2010.  See Permit, at p. 1.  The 21st day after September 7, 2010 was Tuesday, September 28, 2010.  Hence, the deadline to appeal the Permit expired on September 28, 2010.  The Petitioners filed this appeal 14 days later on October 12, 2010.

Lastly, as a copy of certain correspondence included in Exhibit A to the Petitioners’ Appeal Notice makes clear, at the very latest, by September 21, 2010, seven days prior to expiration of the September 28, 2010 appeal deadline, the Petitioners had actual notice that the Department had issued the Permit to Covanta on September 7, 2010.  The correspondence is a letter dated September 21, 2010 from the Department’s legal counsel to EarthSource’s President that also included a copy of the Permit.  The Department’s counsel has presented undisputed evidence that on September 21, 2010 he forwarded copies of the letter and Permit to EarthSource’s President by telecopier and that the latter received those documents on that date.  See Exhibit A to Department’s Motion to Dismiss.    

III.
THE PETITIONERS’ APPEAL FAILS TO OVERCOME THE DISMISSAL
STANDARD OF 310 CMR 1.01(11)(d)(2).
Under 310 CMR 1.01(11)(d)(2), a party may move to dismiss an administrative appeal for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  In the Matter of Covanta Pittsfield, LLC (“Covanta Pittsfield”), OADR Docket No. 2010-002, Recommended Final Decision (June 30, 2010), at 5, adopted as Final Decision (July 30, 2010).  “In deciding the motion, the Presiding Officer shall assume all the facts alleged in the notice of claim [(Appeal Notice)] to be true,” but “[the] assumption shall not apply to any conclusions of law” alleged in the Appeal Notice.  310 CMR 1.01(11)(d)(2); Covanta Pittsfield, at 5.  This standard mirrors the Rule 12(b)(6) standard applied by Massachusetts courts in civil cases when reviewing challenges to court pleadings.  See Schaer v. Brandeis University, 432 Mass. 474, 477-78 (2000) (“In evaluating a rule 12 (b)(6) motion, we . . . accept [the plaintiff’s] factual allegations as true[,] [but] we do not accept legal conclusions cast in the form of factual allegations”); Covanta Pittsfield, at 5.

The Petitioners contend in their Appeal Notice that the Department improperly issued the Permit for a number of reasons.  See EarthSource’s Appeal Notice, ¶¶ 11-28.  These reasons, which are individually addressed below, fail to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, and, as a result, I recommend that the Department’s Commissioner issue a Final Decision 
dismissing the Petitioners’ appeal and affirming the Permit.
A.
THE PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE “NON-ATTAINTMENT”


PROVISIONS OF THE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL REGULATIONS


FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.

The Petitioners contend that the Permit is improper because the Department purportedly erroneously determined that the Facility’s emissions will not trigger “non-attainment” provisions of the Air Pollution Control Regulations at 310 CMR 7.00, Appendix A (“Appendix A”).  See EarthSource’s Appeal Notice, ¶¶ 11-18.  The Petitioners contend that “[t]he Permit is the re-permitting of sewage sludge and industrial sludge combustion operations that constitutes modifications of a stationary source of air pollution that require compliance with [Appendix A] . . . .”  Id., ¶ 11.  The Petitioners contend that the Facility’s combustion operations “will result in an increase in emissions of one ton per year or more of [nitrogen oxides (“NOx”) and Volatile Organic Compounds (“VOCs”)],” and as a result, the operations are regulated by Appendix A.  Id., ¶¶ 14-16.   The Petitioners’ claims fail as a matter of law.

The Air Pollution Control Regulations provide that “[t]he requirements of 310 CMR 7.00[,] Appendix A shall apply only to any new major stationary source or major modification that is major for either: . . . [NOx] or [VOCs].”  Covanta Pittsfield, at 8.  The Regulations define 
a “major modification” as:

any physical change in or change in the method of operation of a major stationary source that would result in a significant net emissions increase of any pollutant, for which the existing source is major, subject to regulation under the [federal Clean Air] Act.

310 CMR 7.00, Appendix A(2) (definition of “major modification”); Covanta Pittsfield, at  8.  A “net emissions increase” is defined as any increase in actual emissions from a modification of the methods or operation of a stationary source.  310 CMR 7.00, Appendix A(2) (definition of “net emissions increase”).  A “significant net emissions increase” in reference to NOx and VOC is a rate of emission that equals or exceeds 25 tons per year.  Id. (definition of “significant”).  Here, the Permit does not authorize such an increase.  See Permit, at 8-16.  Moreover, the Petitioners have failed to allege in their Appeal Notice that the Facility’s combustion operations will increase NOx or VOC emissions by 25 tons or more per year.  As a result, the Petitioners’ claims under Appendix A fail as a matter of law.

B.
THE PETITIONERS’ MEPA CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW. 

The Petitioners also contend that the Permit is improper because the Facility’s operations did not undergo MEPA review by EEA in accordance G.L. c. 30, §§ 61, 62A-62H, and the MEPA Regulations at 301 CMR 11.00, et seq.  See EarthSource’s Appeal Notice, ¶¶ 19-24.  The Petitioners contend that the Facility’s operations are subject to MEPA review because, according to the Petitioners, “the Permit constitutes the re-permitting of new capacity or expansion capacity for the combustion and disposal of sewage sludge or other sewage sludge residual materials” that purportedly exceed the wastewater review threshold of 301 CMR 11.03(5)(b)5.a.  Id., ¶ 20.  The Petitioners also contend “on information and belief” that the Facility’s operations  exceed the solid waste thresholds set forth at 301 CMR 11.03(9) “because the Permit constitutes the re-permitting of new capacity or an expansion of capacity of . . . 150 or more tons per day for storage, treatment, processing, combustion, or disposal of solid waste.”  Id., ¶ 21.  The Petitioners’ MEPA claims fail as a matter of law for the following reasons.

First, any purported MEPA violations are not actionable in this administrative forum.  In the Matter of Fan Pier Development, Docket No. 09-067, Final Decision (December 16, 2009) (“[C]hallenges to a project’s status under MEPA . . . are decided by MEPA and cannot be decided in a Department appeal)”; In the Matter of IKEA Property, Docket No. DEP-04-669, Ruling on Motion to Dismiss (March 10, 2005).  Second, MEPA review thresholds have not been triggered for the Permit.  The Air Pollution Control Regulations at 310 CMR 7.02(3)(g) provide that MEPA review is required of a proposed project subject to permitting under the Air Pollution Control Regulations where MEPA “[is] applicable,” and that “[t]he review thresholds for stationary sources of criteria or hazardous air pollutants [such as NOx and VOCs] are contained [in the MEPA Regulations] at 301 CMR 11.03(8): Air.”  Covanta Pittsfield, at 9.  Under 301 CMR 11.03(8)(b)(2), MEPA review is required if the project proponent is seeking modification of an existing major stationary source resulting in a “significant net increase” in actual emissions, provided that the stationary source or facility is major for the pollutant, and the emission for NOx or VOCs is increased by 25 tons or more per year.  Id.  Here, as discussed previously above, the Permit does not authorize such an increase, and the Petitioners have failed to allege in their Appeal Notice that the Facility’s combustion operations will increase emissions of NOx or VOCs by 25 tons or more per year.  Accordingly, MEPA review is not required of the Facility’s operations.

Contrary to the Petitioners’ claims, the Air Pollution Control Regulations at 310 CMR
7.02(3)(g) neither mention nor require MEPA review of the Facility’s operations under the MEPA thresholds for wastewater under 301 CMR 11.03(5)(b)5.a. and solid and hazardous waste material under 301 CMR 11.03(9).  
MEPA review under 301 CMR 11.03(5)(b)5.a. and 301 CMR 11.03(9) also is not
 required because the Permit is an Air Pollution Control permit under 310 CMR 7.00 and neither a wastewater permit falling under the Department’s regulations governing wastewater (i.e. 310 CMR 15.000, 314 CMR 3.00, 314 CMR 5.00, 314 CMR 7.00) nor a solid waste permit under 310 CMR 16.00, et seq. and 19.00, et seq.  

Moreover, MEPA review under 301 CMR 11.03(9) only comes into play where “New
Capacity” or “Expansion in Capacity” of 150 tons or more per year in storage, treatment, processing, combustion, or disposal of solid waste is contemplated by the project proponent.  The MEPA regulations at 301 CMR 11.02 define “Capacity” as “the maximum capacity for which a facility or system is designed and at which a facility or system can operate, regardless of statutory, regulatory, contractual or other conditions or restrictions.”  “Expansion in Capacity” is defined as “[a]ny material increase in Capacity, demand on infrastructure, or physical dimensions of a Project or frequency of activity associated with the Project.”  301 CMR 11.02   Here, as a matter of law, the Permit does not constitute New Capacity or Expansion of Capacity 
of the Facility because the Permit does not expand the Facility’s operations.  


C.
THE PETITIONERS’ “WEIGHT” CLAIMS FAIL 

AS A MATTER OF LAW.

The Petitioners contend that the Department erred in issuing the Permit because the Department purportedly failed to accurately consider the total amount of solid waste to be processed by the Facility.  See EarthSource’s Appeal Notice, ¶¶ 25-27.  The Petitioners allege that the Permit violates the Solid Waste Regulations at 310 CMR 19.061(6)(d)(1)(a) because it purportedly fails to account for solid waste constituting free draining liquids.  Id.  The Petitioners’ “weight” claim fails as a matter of law for the following reasons.

Undisputedly, prior to the Permit’s issuance in September 2010, the Facility had been subject to regulation under various approvals and permits issued by the Department since at least 1999 that only counted the dry weight of sludges.  These approvals and permits were the following and were not appealed by any party:

(1) a Final Operating Permit that the Department issued on December 3, 1999 (“1999 Permit”) authorizing the Facility “[to] burn sludge at disposal ratios of no greater than 5% (by weight) of dry solids to MSW disposal capacity”;
 
(2) a Revised Authorization to Operate Permit that the Department issued on May 9, 2001 (“2001 Permit”) authorizing the Facility’s acceptance of no more than 408 tons per day of solid waste, inclusive of injected sludge, and requiring “[t]he tonnage of municipal wastewater treatment plant sludge injected into the combustion process . . . be measured in tons on a dry weight basis”;
 and
(3) 
an Authorization to Operate Permit that the Department issued on August 24, 2007 (“2007 Permit”) authorizing the Facility’s combustion of wastewater treatment sludge and requiring “[w]astewater treatment plant sludge injected into the [Facility’s] combustors . . . be measured on a dry weight basis.”

 The failure to appeal the 1999, 2001, and 2007 Permits described above precludes the Petitioners from challenging the Department’s dry weight calculation in this appeal.  See Gallivan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Wellesley, 71 Mass. App. Ct. 850, 857, further appellate rev. den., 452 Mass. 1104 (2008) (party with adequate notice of appealable administrative decision must appeal decision and cannot bypass that remedy by subsequently challenging the decision’s findings in a new legal proceeding).  The same holds true for all solid waste permits, approvals, or modifications that the Department has issued for the Facility pursuant to 310 CMR 16.00, et seq. and 310 CMR 19.00, et seq. and that have not been appealed.  Id.  Accordingly, all of the Petitioners’ claims under those regulations are barred.  See Petitioners’ Appeal Notice, 
¶¶ 25-27.  The claims are also barred for the reasons advanced by Covanta and the Department in their respective motions to dismiss.  See Covanta’s Motion to Dismiss, at 9-13; Department’s 
Response to Covanta’s Motion to Dismiss, at 1-3. 
 D.
THE PETITIONERS’ “MORATORIUM” CLAIMS FAIL

AS A MATTER OF LAW.

Lastly, the Petitioners assert, “on information and belief,” that the Permit violates the current moratorium on the expansion on incinerators, which the Governor and the EEA Secretary have issued.  See EarthSource’s Appeal Notice, ¶ 28.  The Petitioners’ claim fails as a matter of law because, as explained in the Department’s and Covanta’s respective motions to dismiss, the moratorium at issue only applies to new expansions of municipal waste combustion capacity and the Permit does not fall in that category for the reasons discussed above.  See above, at pp. 8-9; Covanta Pittsfield, at 10-11; Covanta’s Motion to Dismiss, at 14-15; Department’s Response to Covanta’s Motion to Dismiss, at 3.       
CONCLUSION

I recommend that the Department’s Commissioner issue a Final Decision granting Covanta’s and the Department’s respective motions to dismiss the appeal, and affirming the Permit.  As discussed above, the Petitioners failed to file this appeal on time and failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.
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Salvatore M. Giorlandino 

Chief Presiding Officer

NOTICE- RECOMMENDED FINAL DECISION


This decision is a Recommended Final Decision of the Presiding Officer.  It has been transmitted to the Commissioner for his Final Decision in this matter.  This decision is therefore not a Final Decision subject to reconsideration under 310 CMR 1.01(14)(e), and may not be appealed to Superior Court pursuant to M.G.L. c. 30A.  The Commissioner’s Final Decision is subject to rights of reconsideration and court appeal and will contain a notice to that effect.  


Because this matter has now been transmitted to the Commissioner, no party and no other person directly or indirectly involved in this administrative appeal shall neither (1) file a motion to renew or reargue this Recommended Final Decision or any part of it, nor (2) communicate with the Commissioner’s office regarding this decision unless the Commissioner, in his sole discretion, directs otherwise.
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�   The 1999, 2001, and 2007 permits are discussed below at pp. 11-13.





� As defined by  G.L. c. 30A, § 1: “Adjudicatory proceeding” means “a proceeding before an agency in which the legal rights, duties or privileges of specifically named persons are required by constitutional right or by any provision of the General Laws to be determined after opportunity for an agency hearing.”





� As defined by G.L. c. 214, § 7A, “damage to the environment” “shall mean any destruction, damage or impairment, actual or probable, to any of the natural resources of the commonwealth, whether caused by the defendant alone or by the defendant and others acting jointly or severally. Damage to the environment shall include, but not be limited to, air pollution, water pollution, improper sewage disposal, pesticide pollution, excessive noise, improper operation of dumping grounds, impairment and eutrophication of rivers, streams, flood plains, lakes, ponds or other water resources, destruction of seashores, dunes, wetlands, open spaces, natural areas, parks or historic districts or sites. Damage to the environment shall not include any insignificant destruction, damage or impairment to such natural resources.”  The provisions of  G.L. c. 214, § 7A, however, do not authorize administrative appeals of Department permit decisions as the Permit at issue in this appeal, because the statute only authorizes suit in Superior Court to seek redress for activities constituting “damage to the environment.”  Accordingly, the Petitioners may not rely on G.L. c. 214, § 7A as a vehicle to bring this administrative appeal.  See Petitioners’ Appeal Notice, ¶ 24.   





�  See Exhibit C, at p. 19, attached  to Covanta’s Motion to Dismiss.





�  See Exhibit D, at p. 1, attached  to Covanta’s Motion to Dismiss.





�  See Exhibit E, at p. 4, attached to Covanta’s Motion to Dismiss.
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